BOROUGH OF LONGPORT Atlantic County - New Jersey Resolution 2016 - 25

APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 2-FINAL FOR INSTALLATION OF A STORMWATER PUMPING STATION IN 34TH AVENUE AT AMHERST AVENUE

WHEREAS, the Borough of Longport previously awarded a Contract per Resolution 2015-006 to Arthur Henry Construction, Incorporated in the amount of \$170,985.00 for the 2014 Installation of a Stormwater Pumping Station in 34th Avenue at Amherst Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body in accordance with Resolution 2015-100 approved change Order Number 1 creating an Adjusted Contract Amount of **\$186,970.00**; and

WHEREAS, the Contract Work has been completed and it is necessary to adjust the items of work to as-built amounts; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Engineer and Contractor are in agreement as to the asbuilt amounts which are reflected in the attached Change Order Number 2-Final; and

WHEREAS, Change Order Number 2 - Final will result in a decrease of \$7,564.00, or 4.4%, resulting in a Final Contract Amount of **\$179,406.00**

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Longport Borough Commission that it hereby accepts the recommendation of the Municipal Engineer and hereby approves Change Order Number 2-Final in the amount of **\$7,564.00** adjusting the current Adjusted Contract Amount to a Final Contract Amount of **\$179,406.00**; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the original Purchase Order issued by the Municipal Chief Financial Officer may now be finalized and closed out.

I, EMILIA R. STRAWDER, Municipal Clerk for the Borough of Longport, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at a regular meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Longport held this 23rd day of March, 2016 and in witness whereof I have hereunder set my hand and official seal on this date written.

	MOTION	SECOND	YES	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
RUSSO			xx			
LEEDS		хх	хх			
LAWLER	XX		XX			

ADOPTED:3-23-16

Emilia R. Strawder, RMC/Municipal Clerk